Fuel for

Purchased Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 442,259$   91,101$   533,360$

Water Loss in Excess of 15% 12.5869% 12.5869%

Disallowed Water Loss 55,667$   11,467$   67,134$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00387

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Powell’s Valley District’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 Powell’s Valley District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  Powell’s Valley District accepted

Commission Staff’s adjustments but provided an updated cost justification sheet for its

Meter Test Charge.  The Commission accepts the recommendations contained in the

Commission Staff’s Report and Powell’s Valley District’s updated cost justification.

Commission Staff’s complete pro forma is presented in the following table.26

26 Commission Staff’s Report at 12.

Description

Test-Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 1,415,244$ (881)$   1,414,363$

Operating Expenses ( ) (1,664,702) 489,386 (1,175,316)

Total Utility Operating Income (249,458)$   488,505$   239,047$

 -8- Case No. 2023-00387

Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales to Retail Customers 1,069,672$   (62,232)$   (62,232)$   1,007,440$

Sales to Commercial Customers 300,346 (99,953) 164,933 64,980 365,326

Sales for Resale 3,138 3,138 3,138

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 0 0

Other Water Revenue 45,226 4,223 4,223

(10,990) (10,990) 38,459

Total Operating Revenues 1,415,244 (159,047) 158,166 (881) 1,414,363

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 272,790 (85,173) (85,173)

(18,670) (18,670) 168,947

Salaries and Wages - Officers 9,522 814 814

(10,336) (10,336) 0

Employee Benefits - Medical 0 (89,132) 89,132 0

173,497 173,497

(41,035) (41,035)

(35,859) (35,859)

(11,888) (11,888) 84,715

Employee Benefits - Retirement 270,600 (270,600) (270,600)

97,103 97,103

(29,521) 29,521 0

(31,629) (31,629)

(24,280) (24,280)

(4,215) (4,215) 36,979

Purchased Water 408,141 (51,372) (4,295) (55,667)

35,344 35,344

(1,226) (1,226) 386,592

Purchased Power for Pumping 4,405 (554) 554 0

(4,405) (4,405) 0

Fuel for Power Production 122,040 (15,361) 3,894 (11,467)

(35,344) (35,344)

4,405 4,405 79,634

Materials and Supplies 141,258 (43,562) (43,562)

(20,771) (20,771)

4,154 4,154 81,079

Contractual Services - Acct. 5,375 (231) (231) 5,144

Contractual Services - Other 29,398 0 29,398

Rental of Equipment 34,700 0 34,700

Transportation Expense 19,502 (840) (840) 18,662

Insurance - General Liability & Other 12,992 (559) (559) 12,433

Insurance - Workers Comp 9,141 (394) (394) 8,747

Insurance - Other 9,913 (427) (427) 9,486

Advertising Expense 229 0 229

Miscellaneous Expense 29,505 (882) (882) 28,623

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,379,511 (335,864) (58,279) (394,143) 985,368

Depreciation Expense 269,980 (99,357) (99,357)

1,383 1,383 172,006

Taxes Other Than Income 15,211 (68) 68 0

(858) (858) 14,353

Amortization Expense 3,589 3,589 3,589

Total Operating Expenses 1,664,702 (431,700) (57,686) (489,386) 1,175,316

Net Operating Income (249,458) 272,653 215,852 488,505 239,047

Income Available to Service Debt (249,458)$   272,653$   215,852$   488,505$   239,047$

Description

 -9- Case No. 2023-00387

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Metered Water Sales.  Powell’s Valley District proposed three changes to the test

year amount of $1,370,018.27  The first change was an adjustment of $62,232 to remove

tap fee revenue that was included in metered sales.28  The second adjustment was to

include water sales to the city of Stanton that were not included in the 2022 Annual

Report, an increase in the amount of $3,138.29  The third proposed adjustment of test

year metered water sales revenue to match the test year Billing Analysis submitted in

Powell’s Valley Application30, resulted in a decrease in the amount of $99,953.31

[…]

recovered in customer rates as a day-to-day cost of maintaining a system, such as the

salary of a distribution operator, to a nonrecurring service such as the connection and

reconnection of a meter during normal working hours.  Thus, the Commission finds that

the revised nonrecurring charges set forth in Appendix B to this Order and the decrease

of $6,767 to Other Water Revenue are reasonable.

Cost Allocation to Sewer.  Powell’s Valley District stated that it reported expenses

in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO) for water that included a portion that should

have been allocated to sewer.35  Powell’s Valley District used the number of customers

for the water and sewer divisions to determine the cost allocation, 95.7 percent for water

and 4.3 percent for sewer.36  The amounts allocated out of each water expense to transfer

to the sewer division are shown in the table below. Commission Staff recommended that

the Commission accept Powell’s Valley District’s proposed methodology.  Powell’s Valley

35 Powell’s Valley District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Items 1 and 2.

36 Application, Attachment #11_2, Powell’s Valley Rate Study, Adj. Tab.

Description Occurrences Current Charge
Revised Charge

Adjustment Pro Forma Test Year

Broken Lock Fee 7 $100.00 $240.00 980$   1,680$   700$

Connection / Turn-on Charge 230 $20.00 $13.00 (1,610) 2,990 4,600

Connection / Turn-on Charge (After Hours) 0 $30.00 $47.00 0 0 0

Field Collection Charge 0 $20.00 $13.00 0 0 0

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost Actual Cost 0 0 0

Meter Re-read Charge 0 $20.00 $13.00 0 0 0

Meter Test Charge 2 $25.00 $13.00 (24) 26 50

Reconnection Charge 383 $40.00 $13.00 (10,341) 4,979 15,320

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) 0 $50.00 $47.00 0 0 0

Returned Check Charge 9 $20.00 $13.00 (63) 117 180

Service Call / Investigation 0 $20.00 $13.00 0 0 0

Service Call / Investigation (After Hours) 4 $30.00 $47.00 68 188 120

Total Adjustment, Pro Forma, Test Year (10,990)$   9,980 20,970$

Test Year ( ) (20,970)

Adjustment (10,990)$

-12- Case No. 2023-00387

District also included cost allocations for employee wages and benefits, which are

discussed below.

The Commission finds that the allocation of cost to properly record expenses to

their correct division is reasonable.  Additionally, the Commission finds that the allocation

method used by Powell’s Valley District to be reasonable and accepts Powell’s Valley

District’s proposed amounts.

Salaries and Wages – Employees.  Powell’s Valley District reported a Test Year

amount of $272,790 and proposed two changes.37  First, Powell's Valley District proposed
a reduction of $85,173 which was comprised of two items.38  The adjustment included a

$21,385 reclassification to the sewer division and a reconciliation of test year wages to

the general ledger of $63,788.  Second, it proposed a reduction of $18,670 for removal

of tap fees for wage expense resulting in a Pro Forma amount of $168,947.39

The Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Systems (USoA) requires

that these costs be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over their

37 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

38 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference D at 12.

39 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference E at 12.

Description

Test Year

Expense

Allocated to

Water

Allocated to

Sewer

Contractual services - Acct 5,375$   5,144$   231$

Postage 12,503 11,965 538

Telephone 7,973 7,630 343

Transportation Expense 19,502 18,662 840

Insurance - General Liability & Other 12,992 12,433 559

Insurance - Workers Comp 9,141 8,747 394

Insurance -  Other 9,913 9,486 427

Total 74,067$   3,332$

-13- Case No. 2023-00387

estimated useful lives.40  Commission Staff capitalized the costs and made a

corresponding adjustment to test-year depreciation.  Commission Staff reviewed Powell’s

Valley District’s general ledger,41 submitted pay information,42 and agreed with the

proposed adjustments.  Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept the

proposed changes as the amounts are known and measurable based upon the current

wage rates that Powell’s Valley District provided in its response to Commission Staff’s

First Request for Information and because the USoA requires that tap fee costs be

[…]

92 Commission Staff’s Report at 10.

 -32- Case No. 2023-00387

of labor should be included in the cost justification.  Revising this charge to reflect the

cost of outside labor results in a Meter Test Charge of $93.

Thus, the Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommendation is

reasonable; the revised nonrecurring charges as described in Appendix A to be

reasonable; and that Powell’s Valley District’s Other Operating Revenue should be

decreased by $10,990, as shown in the table below, because only the incremental cost

related to the service should be recovered for service provided during normal business

hours.

In its review of the cost justification information provided by Powell’s Valley District,

Commission Staff adjusted these charges by removing Field Labor Costs and

Office/Clerical Labor Costs.  The breakdown of cost for each nonrecurring charge and

any Commission Staff adjustment can be found in Appendix A.

Nonrecurring Charges (Water)

Current
Charge

Revised
Charge

Broken Lock Fee  $100.00 $240.00

Connection/Turn-on Charge  $20.00 $13.00

Description Occurrences Current Charge Revised Charge Adjustment Pro Forma Test Year

Broken Lock Fee 7 100.00$   240.00$   980.00$   1,680.00$   700.00$

Connection/Turn-on Charge 230 20.00$   13.00$   (1,610.00)$   2,990.00$   4,600.00$

Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours) 0 30.00$   47.00$   -$   -$   -$

Field Collection Charge 0 20.00$   13.00$   -$   -$   -$

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost Actual Cost -$   -$   -$

Meter Re-read Charge 0 20.00$   13.00$   -$   -$   -$

Meter Test Charge 2 25.00$   13.00$   (24.00)$   26.00$   50.00$

Reconnection Charge 383 40.00$   13.00$   (10,341.00)$  4,979.00$   15,320.00$

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) 0 50.00$   47.00$   -$   -$   -$

Returned Check Charge 9 20.00$   13.00$   (63.00)$   117.00$   180.00$

Service Call/Investigation 0 20.00$   13.00$   -$   -$   -$

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) 4 30.00$   47.00$   68.00$   188.00$   120.00$

Pro Forma Test Year NRC Revenue 9,980.00$

Less: Test Year NRC Revenue 20,970.00$

Adjustment (10,990.00)$

-33- Case No. 2023-00387

Connection/Turn-on Charge (After
Hours) $30.00 $47.00

Field Collection Charge $20.00 $13.00

Meter Re-read Charge $20.00 $13.00

Meter Test Charge $25.00 $93.00

Reconnection Charge $40.00 $13.00

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) $50.00 $47.00

Returned Check Charge $20.00 $13.00

Service Call/Investigation $20.00 $13.00

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) $30.00 $47.00

WATER LOSS SURCHARGE (WATER DIVISION ONLY)

In the Commission Staff’s Report, Staff recommended the Commission approve

[…]

Operating Expenses (125,052) 13,377 (114,776)

Total Utility Operating Income 62,194 (46,590) 12,503

-38- Case No. 2023-00387

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Powell’s Valley District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The following is

Commission Staff’s complete pro forma.96

96 Commission Staff’s Report at 32.

-39- Case No. 2023-00387

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Total Sewer Sales.  Powell’s Valley District reported a test year amount of

$187,246 and proposed three changes.97  First, Powell’s Valley District made a

reclassification of other revenues that were included in metered sewer sales in the

97 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Sewer Sales 187,246 (1,982) (1,982)

(65,966) (65,966)

5,999 5,999 125,297

Other Sewer Revenues 1,982 1,982 1,982

Total Operating Revenues 187,246 (59,967) 0 (59,967) 127,279

Operating Expenses

Operation Expenses

Collection - Labor, Materails and Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 21,385 21,385

(19,790) (19,790) 1,595

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 464 (464) 0 0

Employee Pensions and Benefits 4,991 (776) 4,215

11,872 16 11,888 16,103

Pumping - Labor, Materials and Expenses

Power for Pumping and Treatment 22,503 0 22,503

Chemicals

Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses

Treatment & Disposal

Maintenance Expenses

Maintenance of Collection Sewer System

Maintenance of Pumping System

Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal Plant

Administrative and General Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Officers

Office Supplies and Other Expenses 76,739 (46,176) (46,176) 30,563

Outside Services Employed 6,200 0 6,200

Contractual services - Acct. 231 231 231

Postage 538 538 538

Telephone 343 343 343

Transportation Expense 840 840 840

Insurance - General Liability & Other 559 559 559

Insurance - Workers Comp 394 394 394

Insurance - Other 427 427 427

Total Sewer Operation and Maintenance Expenses 105,442 (27,023) (1,224) (28,247) 80,296

Depreciation Expense 19,610 13,073 13,073 32,683

Taxes Other Than Income 1,671 (35) 1,636 1,636

Amortization Expense 161 161 161

Total Operating Expenses 125,052 (12,118) (1,259) (13,377) 114,776

Net Operating Income 62,194 (47,849) 1,259 (46,590) 12,503

Income Available to Service Debt 62,194 (47,849) 1,259 (46,590) 12,503

Description

 -40- Case No. 2023-00387

amount of $1,982.98  Second, Powell’s Valley District decreased revenues for revenue

from tapping fees included in metered sewer sales in the amount of $65,966.99  Third,

Powell’s Valley District made an adjustment of $5,999 to adjust sewer revenues to the

test year billing analysis.100  This resulted in a Pro Forma amount of $125,297.

Commission Staff recommended accepting the proposed changes as the amounts are

known and measurable.

The Commission finds the recommended adjustments and the normalized revenue

are reasonable and accepts the adjustments.

[…]

Salaries and Wages – Employees.  Powell’s Valley District reported no test year

salaries and wages – employees’ expense.  Powell’s Valley District proposed two

changes to the account.  First, it increased the expense by $21,385 for the allocation of

expenses to sewer as explained in the water division discussion above.  Second, it

proposed an adjustment to remove tap fees in the amount of $19,790, or 30 percent of

sewer tap fees for the labor portion of the tap fees expense,102 resulting in a Pro Forma

amount of $1,595.  Commission Staff recommended accepting the proposed adjustments

as the amounts are known and measurable and Commission Staff did not identify a

reason to deviate from Powell’s Valley District’s proposed 30 percent proportion.

The Commission finds that these adjustments are reasonable because the

amounts are based upon the current wage rates and because the USoA requires that tap

fee costs be capitalized as utility plant in service and depreciated over their estimated

useful lives.

102 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Reference T at 12.

Description

Test Year

Expense

Allocated to

Water

Allocated to

Sewer

Contractual services - Acct 5,375$   5,144$   231$

Postage 12,503 11,965 538

Telephone 7,973 7,630 343

Transportation Expense 19,502 18,662 840

Insurance - General Liability & Other 12,992 12,433 559

Insurance - Workers Comp 9,141 8,747 394

Insurance -  Other 9,913 9,486 427

Total 74,067$   3,332$

 -42- Case No. 2023-00387

Salaries and Wages – Commissioners.  Powell’s Valley District reported no test

year amount for salaries and wages for Commissioners.  It proposed one change to the

account.103  Powell’s Valley District’s adjustment was to allocate an amount of $464 for

commissioner pay to the sewer division.  As noted in the Salaries and Wages –

Commissioners section above, Powell’s Valley District did not file documentation for

Fiscal Court approval for Board Member compensation.  Commission Staff recommended

the Commission not include commissioner salaries and remove $464 from the revenue